Dr. Mo is optimistic about the future businesses of the Group. Following Completion, it is
the intention of Dr. Mo to continue the existing business and the continued employment of the
employees of the Group. Dr. Mo has no intention to make any major changes to the business of the
Group (including any redeployment of the fixed assets) immediately after Completion.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately before the Latest Practicable Date.

– 16 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table depicts the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares,
assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the
allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares since the Latest Practicable Date and up to the
Completion Date, for illustrative purposes only:

Shareholders
As at

the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of

the Subscription Shares
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Dr. Mo (Notes 1 and 3) 608,917,695 8.51 2,497,782,762 27.62
Ping Da Development (Note 2) 1,135,000,000 15.87 1,135,000,000 12.55
Mr. Zhang Hesheng (“Mr. Zhang”)

(Notes 1, 5 and 6) 338,271,282 4.73 338,271,282 3.74

Sub-total for Dr. Mo and parties acting in
concert with him (Note 7) 2,082,188,977 29.11 3,971,054,044 43.92

Other Directors
Mr. Chu Kin Wang Peleus (“Mr. Chu”)

(Notes 1, 4 and 5) 83,004,605 1.16 83,004,605 0.92
Mr. Fan Fangyi (“Mr. Fan”) (Notes 1 and 5) 22,000,000 0.31 22,000,000 0.24
Dr. Liu Junmin (“Dr. Liu”) (Notes 1 and 5) 5,000,000 0.07 5,000,000 0.06
Prof. Zhao Yanyun (“Prof. Zhao”)

(Notes 1 and 5) 5,000,000 0.07 5,000,000 0.06
Mr. Sin Ka Man (“Mr. Sin”) (Notes 1 and 5) 5,000,000 0.07 5,000,000 0.06

Public Shareholders 4,950,760,554 69.21 4,950,760,554 54.75

Total 7,152,954,136 100.00 9,041,819,203 100.00

Notes:

1. Dr. Mo, Mr. Zhang, Mr. Chu, Mr. Fan, Dr. Liu, Prof. Zhao and Mr. Sin are Directors.

2. Ping Da Development is a company wholly owned by Dr. Mo. The sole director of Ping Da
Development is Dr. Mo.

3. Miss Mo Yunbi (“Miss Mo”), an executive Director, is the daughter of Dr. Mo. As at the Latest
Practicable Date, Miss Mo did not hold any Shares.

4. Out of these 83,004,605 Shares, 69,000,000 Shares are directly held by Mr. Chu while the
remaining 14,004,605 Shares are held by Ms. Woo Sau Kuen (“Ms. Woo”), the spouse of Mr.
Chu. For the purpose of the SFO, Mr. Chu is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the